

No. 21-2603

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH, INC. AND
ENGLEWOOD HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, NO. 2:20-CV-18140,
HON. JOHN M. VAZQUEZ, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS,
ECONOMISTS, AND HEALTH POLICY RESEARCHERS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Douglas F. Johnson, Esquire
NJ Bar ID: 035371982
EARP COHN P.C.
20 Brace Road, Suite 400
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
(856) 354-7700 (telephone)
(856) 354-0766 (facsimile)
dfjohnson@earpcohn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CASES iii

STATUTES iii

OTHER SOURCES iv

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE POTENTIAL HARMS FROM HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION ARE WELL DOCUMENTED..... 6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT UNDERTOOK THE APPROPRIATE GEOGRAPHIC MARKET ANALYSIS. 9

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY PLACED A HIGH BURDEN ON CLAIMS OF PROCOMPETITIVE EFFECTS. 13

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY EVALUATED POTENTIAL ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS ON QUALITY AND INNOVATION. 15

V. THE REVIEW PROCESS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF NEW JERSEY’S DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD NOT BE AFFORDED SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT. 16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	8
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network.</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care.</i> , 2017 WL 1022015 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	13
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.D.C. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare System</i> , 852 F.Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	3, 8, 14
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3, 8, 11, 14
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	13
<i>FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	3
<i>ProMedica Health System v. FTC</i> , 748 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11
<i>Saint Alphonsus Medical Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys. Ltd</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	13

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-7.11(b)	17
------------------------------	----

OTHER SOURCES

PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTIRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION ¶ 971f (2010)..... 14

Nancy Beaulieu et al., *Changes in Quality of Care after Hospital Mergers And Acquisitions*, 382 NEJM 51 (2020)..... 7

Complaint, People of California ex rel Xavier Becerra v. Sutter Health, CGC 18-565398 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2019). 9

Cory Capps et al., *The Silent Majority Fallacy of the Elzinga-Hogarty Criteria: A Critique and New Approach to Analyzing Hospital Mergers* (NBER, Working Paper No. 8216, 2001) 9

Cory Capps et al., *The Continuing Saga of Hospital Merger Enforcement*, 82 ANTITRUST L. J. 441 (2019)..... 10

Cory Capps & David Dranove, *Hospital Consolidation and Negotiated PPO Prices*, 23 HEALTH AFF. 175 (2004)..... 7

DAVID DRANOVE & LAWTON ROBERT BURNS, BIG MED: MEGAPROVIDERS AND THE HIGH COST OF HEALTH CARE IN AMERICA (2021) 5

Brent Fulton, *Health Care Market Concentration Trends in the United States: Evidence and Policy Responses*, 36 HEALTH AFF. 1530 (2017)..... 8

Martin Gaynor & Robert Town, *The Impact of Hospital Consolidation —Update*, THE SYNTHESIS PROJECT: ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUND. (2012) 7

Thomas L. Greaney, *Coping with Concentration*, 36 HEALTH AFF. 1564 (2017)..... 15

Katherine Gudiksen et al., *Preventing Anticompetitive Contracting Practices In Health Care Markets*, THE SOURCE ON HEALTHCARE PRICE AND COMPETITION (2020)..... 9

Hearings Before the Sen. Com. on the Judiciary, Subcom. on Competition Policy, Antitrust, and Consumer Rights on Antitrust Applied: Hospital Consolidation

Concerns and Solutions, 117th Cong. 1st Sess. (2021) (statement of Professor Martin Gaynor, Carnegie Mellon Univ.).....6

Herbert J. Hovenkamp, *Appraising Merger Efficiencies*, 24 GEO. MASON L. REV. 703 (2017). 14

MEDPAC, MARCH 2020 REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: MEDICARE PAYMENT POLICY (2020)6, 7

JOHN J. MILES, HEALTHCARE AND ANTITRUST LAW, REBUTTING THE PRIMA FACIE CASE—EFFICIENCIES § 12:18 (2021)8, 15

Monica Noether & Sean May, *Hospital Merger Benefits, A Review and Extension*, AM. HOSP. ASS’N (2018). 7

Market Consolidation, THE SOURCE ON HEALTHCARE PRICE AND COMPETITION, <https://sourceonhealthcare.org/market-consolidation/>. 16

Order Dismissing Complaint, In the Matter of Reading Health System and Surgical Inst. of Reading, FTC Docket No. 9353 (Dec. 7, 2011)4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) 11, 12, 13

William B. Vogt & Robert Town, *How Has Hospital Consolidation Affected the Price and Quality of Hospital Care?*, THE SYNTHESIS PROJECT: ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUND. 1 (2006)15
